
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure & Development Strategy 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Room 2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 28 March unless called in by that 
date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

March 2024 
 

Committee Officer: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 25 April 2024 
 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMIDS21032024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent 
to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Woodstock Road Corridor Improvements (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

Cabinet Member: Infrastructure & Development Strategy 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/064 

Contact: Helen Fallon, Project Manager, 
(helen.fallon@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 

Report by Corporate Director: Environment & Place  
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:helen.fallon@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

a) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place to  

procure the design and construction (subject to consultation) of the 

A4144 Woodstock Road Sustainable Transport Measures scheme 
through appointment of Milestone Infrastructure Ltd (MIL) under the 

Highways Partnership Contract to a Task Order value up to £ £3,050,000 
inc VAT. 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 

meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature 

as well as the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after 

having declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the 

item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.  

 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception  

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 

of Conduct says that a member ‘must serve only the public interest and must never 

improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself’ and 

that ‘you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 

questioned’.  

 

Members Code – Other registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to the financial interest or 

wellbeing of one of your other registerable interests then you must declare an  interest. 

You must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and you must withdraw from 

the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.  

 

Wellbeing can be described as a condition of contentedness, healthiness and happiness; 

anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively or 

negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

Other registrable interests include:  

a) Any unpaid directorships 



Page 3  
 

 

b) Any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority. 

c) Any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – Wolvercote and Summertown, St Margaret’s, 
University Parks 

 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

21 March 2024 
 

Woodstock Road Sustainable Travel Contracts Procurement and 
Award  

 

Report by Corporate Director of Environment and Place 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and 

Place to procure the design and construction (subject to 
consultation) of the A4144 Woodstock Road Sustainable Transport 
Measures scheme through appointment of Milestone Infrastructure 

Ltd (MIL) under the Highways Partnership Contract to a Task Order 
value up to £ £3,050,000 inc VAT. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
 
2. This report seeks to ensure authority is in place to enter into procurement of MIL 

under the Highways Partnership Contract  for a ‘Walk and Talk’ co-production 
design approach and delivery of the A4144 Woodstock Road Sustainable 

Transport Measures scheme up to a Task Order value of £ £3,050,000 inc VAT. 
 

 

Background 

 

3. £3.2 Million of the allocated Oxfordshire Growth Deal funding remains to deliver 
the scheme comprising scheme development, design, consultation, 
construction and monitoring & evaluation, inclusive of internal staff costs 

throughout each stage and procurement of MIL. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Project Overview 
 

4. The A4144 Woodstock Road is a radial route that stretches 3.69km (2.29 

miles) northwest from Oxford city centre. The corridor sees significant flows of 
cyclists, pedestrians and bus users both from within Oxford and to/from 

external urban areas extending from the A44 and A40. Over future years, 
these flows are expected to rise with (amongst other factors) development of 
the committed Oxford North, Eynsham Salt Cross and Cherwell allocation of 

Oxford unmet need housing development sites.    
 

5. Sustainable travel enhancements to the Woodstock Road would complement 
wider significant investment in sustainable travel currently committed and 
being delivered along the onwards A40 and A44 routes. Measures will also be 

expected to complement the approved Oxford Traffic Filter trial.  
 

6. There has been longstanding feedback from active travel groups, bus 
operators and local councillors that current active travel (cycling and walking) 
provision along the Woodstock Road is very poor and that there are currently 

poor outcomes for bus reliability and punctuality. 
 

Corporate Policies and Priorities 

 
7. The Woodstock Road Corridor Improvements will support the council’s nine 

priorities and in particular: 

 Put action to address the climate emergency at the heart of our work. 

 Prioritise the health and wellbeing of residents.  

 Invest in an inclusive, integrated and sustainable transport network. 

 Work with local businesses and partners for environmental, economic 

and social benefit. 

 

8. In July 2022, Oxfordshire County Council adopted its new Local Transport and 

Connectivity Plan (LTCP) which sets a clear vision to deliver a net-zero 

transport system that enables Oxfordshire to thrive, protects the environment 

and makes the county a better place to live for all residents.  This includes 

ambitious targets to: 

 replace or remove 1 in 4 car trips in Oxfordshire by 2030 

 deliver a net-zero transport network by 2040, and 

 have zero, or as close as possible, road fatalities or life-changing 

injuries by 2050. 

Page 2



 

9. The Woodstock Road Corridor improvements will support the Traffic Filters 

Trial which is one of the Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan (COTP) core actions 

to build a more sustainable, reliable transport system. 

 

10. The scheme will improve bus journey times and increase provision for active 

travel regardless of the outcome of the Traffic Filter Trial, through amending 

the bus lanes to reduce northbound queuing and providing formal crossings 

and side road entry treatments to improve conditions and increase walking 

and wheeling.  

Project Procurement Strategy 

 
11. A project Procurement Strategy has been developed in March 2024 and is 

with Senior Managers. The strategy sets out the recommended routes to 

market to enable the progression of future project stages – preliminary design 

and detailed design & construction.  

 

12. It sets out that the detailed design and construction works are proposed to be 

undertaken through Council’s Highways Partnership Contract. After early 

engagement with the supplier, resource and availability to carry out the work 

has been confirmed for the next financial year. The value of contract to be 

awarded is anticipated to be more than £1m. 

 

13. The key driver for use of the councils Highways Partnership Contract is time, 

local knowledge and familiarity with local processes; this route will produce the 

shortest time to commence construction and deliver the works by the end of 

March 2025. 

 

Network Management Plan  
 

14. The delivery of the bus lane reversal element of this scheme will support 

efficient management of the network during the Traffic Filter Trial including bus 
journey reliability.  

 
15. The active travel measures such as formal crossings and side road entry 

treatments that require temporary traffic management will be timetabled to 

ensure minimal disruption to the network and will not compromise the 
monitoring of the Traffic Filters. MIL have a long-standing relationship with our 
Network Management team and are familiar with our road space booking 

procedures. 

Financial Implications 

 
16. The Woodstock Road Improvements are projected to amount to £3.2 million 

allocated from the remaining Growth Deal Funding.  

Page 3



 
17. The scheme has secured funding as summarised in the table below. The 

funding that has been allocated and secured has been confirmed by OCC’s 

Finance Team.    
 

 

Source of funding   Remaining 
Funding value    

Deadline for spend   Held/Secured   

Oxfordshire Growth Deal   £3,203,708   March 2025  Confirmed secured   

Total   £3,203,708   As above    As above    

  

18. The spend deadline for the Oxfordshire Growth Deal funding is 31 March 

2025, meaning that time is of the essence in terms of commencing 
construction.  

 
19.  Project Budget:  

 

20. There is £153,708 included within the budget spilt across each the stages for 
internal staff costs. The remaining £3,050,000 is for the Task Order to MIL. 

 
  

Stage   Amount (£)  

Stage 0: Options Appraisal  £20,000  

Stage 1: Concept Design  £155,000  

Stage 2: Design & Procurement  £265,000   

Stage 3: Delivery / Construction  £1,910,000  

Stage 4: Close Out  £45,000  

Contingency  £808,708  

TOTAL  £3,203,708  

  

 

Comments checked by: Ian Dyson, Director of Financial Services 
(Ian.Dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk)    

 

Staffing Implications 

 
21. The design, engagement and delivery if approved will require involvement 

from various services across the council. As set out above, sufficient 

allowances have been made in the costings for OCC time and resource. It is 
crucial to continuously evaluate staffing levels to enhance resilience within the 

involved services. This includes proactive planning, prioritisation, and 
recruitment of both permanent and temporary staff.  
 

Risk Management 

 

Page 4

mailto:Ian.Dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


22. There is a risk of reputational damage if the Council does not procure the design 
and delivery for Woodstock Road Corridor Improvements expediently as this 
could compromise the effectiveness of the Traffic Filter trial if the bus lane 

reversal element is not delivered ahead of trial commencing. 
 

23. As this is funded through Growth Deal, there is also a risk that we will not be 
able to deliver the scheme if we do not meet the delivery programme, as funding 
will become unavailable after March 25  

 

Legal Implications 

 
24. When procuring goods, services or works, the procurement must be conducted 

in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and, where 

applicable, the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCRs). 
 

25. Following a public procurement exercise the Highways Partnership Contract 
was entered into between Oxfordshire County Council and Atkins Limited on 
13th July 2010.  The Highways Partnership Contract has been novated on two 

occasions.  On the first occasion from Atkins Limited to Skanska Construction 
UK Limited. On the second occasion from Skanska Construction UK Limited to 

Milestone Infrastructure Limited.  
 
26. Task Order may be issued under the Highways Partnership Contract. Two Task 

Orders will be issued; a Stage One Design Services Task Order and a Stage 
Two Construction Works Task Order. 

 
27. The estimated value of the Stage One Design Task Order is £265,000, which is 

above the PCRs threshold for services which currently stands at £214,904 

inclusive of VAT. 
 

28. The Highways Partnership Contract expires on 31st March 2025. The services 
and works being delivered under both Task Orders must achieve completion 
before such expiry.   

 
29. The Council will be delivering A4144 Woodstock Road Sustainable Transport 

Measures scheme in its capacity as the highway authority for Oxfordshire under 
the Highways Act 1980.  

 

Comments checked by: Anita McEleney (Locum Solicitor, Legal Services) 
(Anita.McEleney@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
 

Procurement Implications 
 
30. The procurement strategy for goods, services, and works for this scheme will 

be developed to ensure that the procurement process reflects the Council’s 
core values, corporate aims and objectives.  
 

Page 5

mailto:Anita.McEleney@oxfordshire.gov.uk


31. Contracts shall be procured in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and relevant procurement legislation. Where payments are 
under a grant funding agreement, the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules 

and Financial Regulations will also be followed.  
 

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
32. An Interim Equalities and Climate Impact Assessment report has been 

developed by Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). This will remain under 
review and will be updated as the scheme is developed. 

 
33. The scheme supports the introduction of the Traffic Filters Trial in Oxford and 

is anticipated to induce positive impacts on health and the local environment. 

By reducing traffic volumes and vehicular emissions, encouraging sustainable 
modes of transportation, and enhancing access to key areas within Oxford. It 

is expected to promote mental, physical, and general wellbeing. 
 
34. Further impacts will be subjected to a full Equalities Impact Assessment and 

Climate Impact Assessment along with other assessments to inform the 
scheme design. These studies will guide the pricing structure, exemptions, 

discounts, and any necessary supportive measures to counter any significant 
negative impacts.  

Consultations 

 
35. This decision is for a procurement exercise, and as such no public 

consultation is required.  
 
 

 
Bill Cotton  

Corporate Director Environment and Place  
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Robert Freshwater, Infrastructure and Development Lead 

– Environment and Place 
robert.freshwater@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

March 2024 

Page 6

https://oxfordshirecountycouncil.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/OG-WoodstockRoadBusLaneReversal/Shared%20Documents/General/Commercial%20-%20Woodstock%20Rd%20Corridor/ECIA%20-%20Woodstock%20Road.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=9g4LMp
mailto:robert.freshwater@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Woodstock Road Corridor Improvements



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE 
& DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 March 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.10 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Judy Roberts – in the Chair 

 
  

 
Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 

 

By Invitation: 

 
 

Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Robert 
Freshwater (Infrastructure Development Lead).  

  
 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 

set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none.  

 

8 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none.  
 

9 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There was one public address from Mr Danny Yee.  

 

10 WOODSTOCK ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

Councillor Judy Roberts introduced officers and members of the public to the 
meeting. Officers noted that the recommendation was to note the value of the 

contract, rather than the design. Cllr Roberts picked up on the point around the 
finalization of the design of the scheme, but was reassured by officers that public 



 

consultation was still to take place. Cllr Roberts noted some of the challenges of 

cycling on Woodstock Road.  
 
Cllr Roberts thanked officers for their work on the report and agreed to the 

recommendations within it.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
a) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place to 

procure the design and construction (subject to consultation) of the A4144 
Woodstock Road Sustainable Transport Measures scheme through 

appointment of Milestone Infrastructure Ltd (MIL) under the Highways 
Partnership Contract to a Task Order value up to £ £3,050,000 inc VAT. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  25/04/2024 

 

 
 

 


